included in such town, and shall be payable out of levies made against the property in such territory as herein provided, and such restriction shall be printed upon the face of such bonds. Except as herein otherwise provided such bonds shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of Laws 1927, Chapter 131, and the tax levy required by Laws 1927, Chapter 131, Section 5, shall be made against the property of the territory formerly included in such town at the time of the issuance of such bonds."

Approved April 15, 1935.

## CHAPTER 190-H. F. No. 952

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927. Section 10915-12, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 380, and as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 257, relating to the salaries of probation officer, assistants and employees in counties having not less than 240,000 and not more than 350,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of probation officer and assistants in certain counties.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10915-12, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 380, and as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 257, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"10915-12. The chief probation officer shall receive \$3,200.00 per annum, the assistant probation officer shall receive \$2,000.00 and after serving five years shall receive \$2200.00 per annum, the assistant probation officer in charge of girls cases shall receive \$2,000.00 per annum and after the said person has served more than five years such salary shall be \$2,200.00 per annum. All other deputy probation officers who have served as such probation officer for more than three years shall receive \$1800.00 per annum, and all other deputy probation officers for more than two years shall receive \$1600.00 per annum, and all other deputy probation officers who have served as such probation officers for more than one year shall receive \$1300.00 per annum, and all other such deputy probation officers shall receive \$1200.00 per annum, and all stenographers who have served for more than two years shall receive

\$1200.00 per annum, and all other stenographers shall receive \$1,000.00 per annum, and all clerks shall receive \$900.00 per annum.'

Approved April 15, 1935.

## CHAPTER 191-H. F. No. 1118

An act fixing the salary of clerk hire of the Judge of Probate of counties in this State now or hereafter containing a city of the second class and not less than 19 nor more than 21 congressional townships and having a population of not less than 34,000 and not more than 40,000 and having an assessed valuation, including money and credits, of not less than \$25,000,000, and not more than \$30,000,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary and clerk hire for Judge of Probate in certain counties.—In each county in this state now or hereafter containing a city of the second class and not less than 19 nor more than 21 congressional townships, and having a population of not less than 34,000 and not more than 40,000, and having an assessed valuation including money and credits of not less than \$25,000,000, and not more than \$30,000,000, as officially equalized by the state tax commission, the salary of the judge of probate shall be \$3,000.00 per annum, and the salary of the clerk of probate court shall be the sum of not less than \$1,080.00 nor more than \$1,500.00 per annum.
- Sec. 2. Salary to be in full compensation.—The above specified salary and allowance for clerk hire shall be in full compensation for all services performed for any such county as probate judge and also while acting in the capacity of judge of juvenile court except for such fees as are now provided by law and shall be paid in the same manner as the salaries of other employees in said county are paid.

Approved April 15, 1935.

## CHAPTER 192-H. F. No. 1221

An act relating to Firemen's Relief Associations and firemen's pensions and levies therefor, in villages having a population of more than five thousand inhabitants and a